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2.4 Traffic enforcement statistics, by type of offence, 1976 and 1977 (based on Uniform Crime 
Reporting Program) (concluded) 

Actual 
offences 

Offences cleared 
By charge Otherwise 

Persons charged 
Male F. 

1977 
Criminal code 

Criminal negligence 
Causing death 
Causing bodily harm 
Operating motor vehicle 

Failing to stop or remain at scene of accident 
Dangerous driving 
Failure or refusal to provide breath sample 
Driving while impaired 
Driving while disqualified 

Federal statutes (except parking) 
Provincial statutes (except parking) 
Municipal bylaws (except parking! 
Provincial statutes' 

Failing to stop or remain at scene of accident 
Dangerous driving 
Driving while disqualified 

266,972 198 J 56 

256 
165 
848 

75,236 
7,347 

14,300 
140,731 
28,089 

118,161 
46,436 
56,590 
15,135 

\ 248 
\ 148 

787 
11,992 
6,750 

I 13,999 
H 37,440 
\26,792 

56,360 
13,008 
38,924 
4,428 

13,136 

3 
2 

10 
9,801 

251 
142 

2,171 
756 

14,534 
4,101 

10,309 
124 

183,882 

217 
141 
671 

10,098 
6,173 

12,159 
129,770 
24,653 

26 
5 

26 
1,013 

185 
528 

6,367 
497 

17,429 
2,789,894 

5/, 920 
11,504 
36,188 
4,228 

393,122 
5,284 
1,328 
3,861 

95 

'Provincial traffic offences almost identical to those under the criminal code. 

2.5 Persons cliarged and persons convicted of indictable offences, witli ratio per 100,000 population 
16 years of age and over, by province and total, 1972 and 1973 

Province or territory 

Newfoundland 
Prince Edward Island 
Nova Scotia 
New Brunswick 
Ontario 
Manitoba 
Saskatchewan 
British Columbia 
Yukon and 

Northwest Territories 

Total' 

Persons 

1972 
No. 

946 
14 

2,541 
1,985 

29,634 
4,588 
3,933 

11,426 

474 

55,541 

charged 

1973 
No. 

615 
42 

2,213 
1,093 

30,470 
4,745 
3,258 

11,010 

518 

53,964 

Persons 

1972 
No. 

877 
13 

2,260 
1,803 

23,985 
3,416 
3,541 
9,309 

410 

45,614 

convicted 

% 
92.7 
92.9 
88.9 
903 
80.9 
745 
900 
81.5 

86.5 

82.1 

1973 
No. 

527 
33 

1,891 
993 

23,408 
2,789 
2,225 
8,491 

404 

40,761 

% 
85.7 
78,6 
85.4 
90.9 
76.8 
58.8 
68.3 
77.1 

78.0 

75.5 

Persons convicted per 
100,000 population 16 
years of 
1972 
No. 

269 
17 

417 
422 
437 
495 
565 
585 

1,277 

466 

age and over 
1973 
No. 

158 
42 

342 
226 
417 
395 
354 
514 

1,213 

406 

'Excludes Quebec and Alberta. 

2.6 Persons charged and convicted of indictable offences, by class of offence, 1972 and 1973 

Class of offence 1972 
Persons 
charged 

Persons 
convicted 
Male 

1973 

Persons 
charged 

Persons 
convicted 

Criminal code 

Class I. Offences against the person 
Class II. Offences against property with violence 
Class 111. Offences against property without violence 
Class IV. Malicious offences against properly 
Class V. Forgery and other offences relating to 

currency 
Class VI. Other offences 

Total, criminal code 

Federal statutes 

Total' 

6,526 
7,740 

29,483 
1,711 

1,273 
4,356 

51,089 

4,452 

55,541 

4,693 
6,665 

18,719 
1,310 

903 
3,288 

35,578 

2,753 

38,331 

316 
162 

5,900 
102 

236 
286 

7,002 

281 

7,283 

5,097 
7,556 

30,884 
1,236 

1,142 
4,446 

50,361 

3,603 

53,964 

3,348 
6,296 

17,261 
863 

798 
3,173 

31,739 

2,316 

34,055 

237 
202 

5,495 
52 

193 
303 

6,482 

224 

6,706 

'Excludes Quebec and Alberta. 


