2.4 Traffic enforcement statistics, by type of offence, 1976 and 1977 (based on Uniform Crime Reporting Program) (concluded)

Offence	Actual	Offences clear	ed	Persons charged		
	offences	By charge	Otherwise	Male	Female	
1977	77.0	12 NOTE 1	1000			
Criminal code	266, 972	198,156	13.136	183,882	8,647	
Criminal negligence		1	154500	22.24.25	14.4	
Causing death	256	248	3	217	26	
Causing bodily harm	165	148	2	141	26	
Operating motor vehicle	848	787	.10	671	26	
Failing to stop or remain at scene of accident	75,236	11,992	9,801	10,098	1.013	
Dangerous driving	7,347	6,750	251	6,173	185	
Failure or refusal to provide breath sample	14,300	13,999	142	12,159	528	
Driving while impaired	140,731	¥37,440	2,171	129,770	6,367	
Driving while disqualified	28,089	26,792	756	24,653	497	
Federal statutes (except parking)		1		1	7,429	
Provincial statutes (except parking)				2,789,894		
Municipal bylaws (except parking)				393,122		
Provincial statutes ¹	118,161	56,360	14,534	51,920	5,284	
Failing to stop or remain at scene of accident.	46,436	13,008	4,101	11,504	1,328	
Dangerous driving	56,590	38,924	10,309	36,188	3,861	
Driving while disqualified	15,135	4,428	124	4,228	95	

Provincial traffic offences almost identical to those under the criminal code.

2.5 Persons charged and persons convicted of indictable offences, with ratio per 100,000 population 16 years of age and over, by province and total, 1972 and 1973

Province or territory	Persons charged		Persons convicted				Persons convicted per 100,000 population 16 years of age and over		
	1972 No.	1973 No.	1972 No.	96	1973 No.	96	1972 No.	1973 No.	
Newfoundland Prince Edward Island Nova Scotia New Brunswick Ontario Manitoba Saskatchewan British Columbia	946 14 2,541 1,985 29,634 4,588 3,933 11,426	615 42 2,213 1,093 30,470 4,745 3,258 11,010	877 13 2,260 1,803 23,985 3,416 3,541 9,309	92.7 92.9 88.9 90.3 80.9 74.5 90.0 81.5	527 33 1,891 993 23,408 2,789 2,225 8,491	85.7 78.6 85.4 90.9 76.8 58.8 68.3 77.1	269 17 417 422 437 495 565 585	158 42 342 226 417 395 354 514	
Yukon and Northwest Territories	474	518	410	86.5	404	78.0	1,277	1,213	
Total ¹	55,541	53,964	45,614	82.1	40,761	75.5	466	406	

^{*}Excludes Quebec and Alberta.

2.6 Persons charged and convicted of indictable offences, by class of offence, 1972 and 1973

Class of offence	1972			1973		
	Persons charged	Persons convicted		Persons charged	Persons convicted	
		Male	Female		Male	Female
Criminal code						
Class I. Offences against the person Class II. Offences against property with violence Class III. Offences against property without violence Class IV. Malicious offences against property Class V. Forgery and other offences relating to	6,526 7,740 29,483 1,711	4,693 6,665 18,719 1,310	316 162 5,900 102	5,097 7,556 30,884 1,236	3,348 6,296 17,261 863	237 202 5,495 52
currency Class VI. Other offences	1,273 4,356	903 3,288	236 286	1,142 4,446	798 3,173	193 303
Total, criminal code	51,089	35,578	7,002	50,361	31,739	6,482
Federal statutes	4,452	2,753	281	3,603	2,316	224
Total ¹	55,541	38,331	7,283	53,964	34,055	6,706

Excludes Quebec and Alberta.